Ashok Sharma (holding DIN 02766679) as the Whole Time 
Director of the Company designated as “Executive Director and 
Chief Executive Officer” of the Company for a period of 3 years 

with effect from 1st October, 2014 to 30th September, 2017, on a 
consolidated remuneration of Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lacs 
only) per annum, the details of which are given in the Explanatory 
Statement  annexed hereto.

�FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the consent of the shareholders of 
the Company be and is hereby also accorded that where in any 
financial year the Company has no profits or inadequate profits

[...]

and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 
2013, Messrs Shilpa and Company, Cost Accountants, Nashik 
appointed for conducting the cost audit of the Company for the 
Financial Year 2014-15, if applicable, at a remuneration of Rs. 
1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lac Fifty Thousand Only) plus service 
tax and out of pocket expenses be and is hereby approved.”

By Order of the Board 

Ratnakar Nawghare 
Company Secretary 

Registered Office: 

Plot No.H-109, MIDC Ambad,  
Nashik- 422 010 

CIN: L25200MH1981PLC025731 
e-mail: info@epcind.com

[...]

Time Director of the Company, designated as Executive Director 
and Chief Executive Officer with effect from 1st October, 2014 to 
30th September, 2017 subject to approval of the Shareholders at 
the Annual General Meeting, on a consolidated remuneration of 
Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lacs only) per annum. 

Mr. Ashok Sharma has a Bachelor’s Degree in Mechanical 
Engineering from Victoria Jubilee Technical Institute, Mumbai 
and has done his Masters in Management Studies from the 
Jamnalal Bajaj Institute, Mumbai followed by a Masters in